

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity as
Court-appointed receiver for Breitling Energy
Corp. et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN
KASS & CO. P.C., ROTHSTEIN, KASS &
COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 3:19-cv-01594-D

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITION FROM SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

E. LEON CARTER
State Bar No. 03914300
lcarter@carterarnett.com

LINDA R. STAHL
State Bar No. 00798525
lstaahl@carterarnett.com

COURTNEY BARKSDALE PEREZ
State Bar No. 24061135
cperez@carterarnett.com

CARTER ARNETT PLLC
8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860
(214) 550-8188 (main)
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

NICOLAS MORGAN (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Cal. State Bar No. 166441
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

THOMAS ZACCARO (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Cal. State Bar No. 183241
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com

PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000 (main)
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendants

**ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN
KASS & CO. P.C., ROTHSTEIN, KASS & COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
1. The Breitling Entities and Faulkner violated the anti-fraud provisions of the federal securities laws;.....	6
2. Certain Breitling employees aided and abetted Breitling’s and Faulkner’s fraud;	6
3. Certain individuals violated broker-dealer registration provisions; and	6
4. BECC and its Chief Financial Officer violated the antifraud and reporting provisions of the Exchange Act.	6
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Discovery Sought by Defendants is Relevant	8
B. The Defendants are Entitled to Depose the SEC	10
C. Defendants are Not Seeking Privileged Material	10
D. <i>Touhy</i> Does Not Preclude a Deposition of the SEC	12
V. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 5 (1988)	11
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 34 F. 3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. CyberSpy Software, LLC</i> , No. 6:08-cv-1872-Orl-31GJK, 2009 WL 2386137 (M.D. Fla. July 31, 2009)	11
<i>Gomez v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir.1995)	8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	8
<i>Merrill v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	8
<i>Rupert v. United States</i> , 225 F.R.D. 154 (M.D. Pa. 2004)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>SEC v. Faulkner</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-01735-D (N.D.Tex.)	6
<i>SEC v. Faulkner et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01735-D (N.D. Tex.).....	6
<i>SEC v. Kramer</i> , 778 F. Supp.2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>SEC v. McCabe</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00161-TS-PMW, 2015 WL 2452937 (D. Utah May 22, 2015)	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Merkin</i> , 283 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2012), <i>SEC objections overruled</i> , 283 F.R.D. 699 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	10

United States ex. Rel Touhy v. Ragen,
340 U.S. 462 (1951) 12, 13

Watts v. SEC,
482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007 (Kavanaugh, C.J.)) 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 301 12

Administrative Procedure Act (the “APA”) 12

Exchange Act..... 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P.
26(b)(1) 8
30(b)(6) *passim*
30(b)(6) advisory committee’s note to 1970 amendment 10
37 1
45 13

Defendants Rothstein Kass P.A. d/b/a Rothstein Kass & Co. P.C., Rothstein, Kass & Company, PLLC (“Rothstein Kass”) and Brian Matlock, through their undersigned counsel, hereby move to compel the deposition of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 and 30(b)(6).
